## FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

First information of a cognizable crime reported unde	r section 154 Cr. P.C., at P.S.
1 Dies Parses De Cub Die Khath	De Ranikul Year 2020 EIDNO 19/20 Date 15 15
2. (i)Act I.PC Sections 25	Arms Act/4 Toplasive, Substances Act/ of west Rengal Haintman
(iii) ActSections	Other Acts & Sections
3. (a) General Diary Reference: Entry No 2.7.9	Time 20 > 25 £
(b) Occurrence of Offence: Day Wednesday	Date 15-07-20 Time 102.054
(c) Information Received Date	2.0 Time 25.5.0
G.D. No. 279	At the Police Station:
4. Type of information: Written/Qral Whitew	A
(a) Address Cracles Churanthan	rom P.S. Approx 09 kim South/fast, Thu: 168 Lear Bhajurivillage of P. Barikal, Ps-Barikal he name of P.S.
District	
6. Complaint/Informant: Salyajit Mahaul (a) Name	Le & SI ST Police
(b) Father's / Husband's Name Late A	nacti nath Chara &
(c) Date / Year of Birth 04 - e3 - 19	750
(d) Nationality la deau	7
(e) Address Barikal PS DT	- Banque.
7. Details of Know/Suspected/Unknown/Accused	with full particulars. Unlen own mis creams
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary)	
8. Reasons for delay in reporting by complaint/inform	nant
	eparate sheet, if required):
	1
	one plastic Container contains ammunches explosione
10. Total value of Properties <del>stolen</del> / Involved :	one present contains contains
11. Inquestreport/U.D.: Case No., If any:	
	treated as f.I.R is attached here with.
13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals com	mission of offence(s) ys 25 Arms tel/4 sixplastic substitutes intender of Public order Act.
	<u> </u>
registered the case and took up the investigation	/ directed
transferred to DS	On point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the complaint/ informant
admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy give	en to the complaint & Informant frecoli coste
admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy give	DistBankura
	15107120
e fr It souls to	to 6 000
Salgajit-Alahanty,	Signature of the officer-incharge, Police Station with
Kampen July	Name: ARUN KUMAR BETAL
7	Dork ACO OF PALIFE BANKIN De
Signature/ Thumb Impression of	Rank: ASS OF POLICE BARIKULPS Number if any: 10.87
the Complainant/ Informant	Number if any:



The Inspector In Charge

Barikul Ps

Sir,

In producing herewith seized articles viz 1) .303 Live Ammunition-28 Rds, 2) 12 Bore Live Ammunition -14 Rds, 3) 12 Bore Empty case 18 Rds, 4) 9 MM Live Ammunition – 9 Rds, 5) Cordex Wire- 2 Mtrs, 6) 315 Bore Live Ammunitions – 9 Rds, 7) Gun Powder- 100 Gm, 8) Electronic Detonators – 40 (Disposed at the Spot) and 9)one broken green colour plastic container seized under proper seizure list and beg to submit my written complaint against unknown persons.

The fact is that today at about 10:05 hrs. a telephonic information was received at Barikul Ps that at about 09:15 hrs. In course of a site digging work at Dhajuri village, Barikul GP one plastic container with wire like objects inside was unearthed and initially it appeared to be some explosive device hidden inside the earth since long back. This information was diarised at Barikul Ps vide GDE No.269 dt. 15/07/20. On getting this information and as per your kind instruction myself and other officer and force of Barikul Ps had left for working out the information vide CC No. 234 dt. 15/07/20. On reaching at Dhajuri village I identified the spot which is a jungle attached land owned by one Ram Sardar S/O Lt Iswar of Dhajuri. I found one green colour old plastic made container was lying at a trench digged by the labours who were working there under local Panchayet's Ushar Mukti Scheme. At about 11:00 hrs Senior Officers of Bankura District Police and Officers and Force of 169 G Coy of CRPF accompanied by Bomb Detection and Disposal Squad led by Sri Amit Kr. Gupta , Assistant Commandant CRPF arrived at the spot. The Plastic container was broke open by the BDDS team after taking due precautions and recovered the above mentioned articles from within the said container. At about 13:00 hrs I seized all the articles under proper seizure list in presence of witnesses 1) Ram Sardar (50) s/o Lt Iswar and 2) Naren Sardar (51) S/o Lt Krishna both of village Dhajuri. Since seized gun powder and Electronic Detonators were highly explosive in nature and cannot be kept at PS malkhana , those were disposed of by the BDDS team in presence of witnesses and senior officers.

I enquired about the recovery and whole incidence locally and it appeared that those ammunitions and explosives were kept hidden under the soil by unknown miscreants with intent to carry out subversive activities in this area. There is history of Maoist activities at Dhajuri and surrounding areas about Nine years back. Several incidents of Maoist activities causing loss of life and damage of the Government properties were reported from this area during that period. It is evident from the local enquiry that the recovered huge quantity of ammunitions and explosives were hidden under the soil by unknown miscreants with a view to carry out subversive activities by endangering public safety and tranquillity at any opportune moment.

So I pray that a case against unknown miscreants may kindly be registered and necessary legal action may kindly be taken against them.

Enclosed: Seizure List in original

Receive on 15/07/2020

at 20:25 hrs and Started

Borrival & core no 19/2020 At 15/07/2020

res- 25 Arms Act/4 Explosive Substance Act

and see 9 WBMPO Act Inspector Explosions

Barikal P.35/7/2020

Dist.- Bankura

Yours Faithfully

Salyajit Adahanty BariKus PS. Banhure 15/07/20.